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consideration shall be admitted under color of amendment.' Ex­
perience has shown that in the absence of constitutional re­
strictions the rule at times is liable to be overthrown, and objec­
tionable and pernicious legislation is the result. To .guard 
against this evil our constitution prohibits more than one sub­
ject being embraced in a bill, and, while this provision has some­
times been attended with inconvenience, as in case of a revision 
of the laws, it is a safe guard against corrupt or improvident 
legislation, and its effect has been to simplify legislation and 
place every bill upon its true merits, but if, under the pretext of 
amending a section, a subject entirely foreign to the subject 
matter of the section to be amended can be introduced, this 
barrier will be entirely broken down, and the constitutional 
guaranty in effect destroyed." 
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The conclusions of the Nebraska court are equally applicable to the 
amendment in question, and while it might be contended that the subject 
matter of this amendment is fully expressed in the title, yet the fact 
remains that the subject of the amendment is not germane to the subject 
of the original act, and since it was introduced under the guise of an 
amendment the' title is misleading and contravenes the requirements of 
the constitution. (See also 36 Cyc. par. C, page 1028.) 

For the foregoing reason it is my opinion that chapter 7, supra, is 
unconstitutional and void, and therefore section 5926 is not repealed by 
this act nor does the same have any effect whatever upon the provisions 
of chapter 38, laws of 1931, which now provides a procedure to be fol­
lowed by corporations in the extension of their corporate existence. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Abandoned Districts-Tax Levies-Bonded Debt-Main­
tenance-School Districts-Assessment. 

Where districts are abandoned ,as provided by section 970, 
R.C.M. 1921 as amended, the abandoned territory is still sub­
ject to a levy to pay bonded debt; abandoned hrritory not 
required to pay any part of debt of district to which attached; 
it is required to pay levy for maintenanc2 of school. 
Miss Matilda Jennings, 

County Superintendent of Schools, 
Harlowton, Montana. 

My dear Miss Jennings: 

July 2, 1931. 

Your letter addressed to Miss Elizabeth Ireland, State Superinten­
dent of Public Instruction, has been referred to this office for reply. 

You wish to know whether a district that has been declared aban­
doned under section 970, as amended, must be separately assessed for 
its previous debt and at the same time be assessed for school purposes 
by the district to which it has been joined. 
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Section 970 provides: 

"That whenever a school district is ordered abandoned and 
there is any indebtedness outstanding against the district repre­
sented by registered warrants or bonds, or both, and there is not 
sufficient money in the funds of the district to pay the same, all 
money in the funds of the district shall be set aside and applied 
in payment of such indebtedness and there shall be levied an­
nually, in the manner provided by law, a tax against all proper­
ty within the boundaries of such district, as the same existed 
when such indebtedness was incurred, sufficient to pay such 
indebtedness as it matures, with all interest becoming due 
thereon." 

This language seems perfectly clear and requires the assessor to 
keep separate accounts of the district's indebtedness as it existed at the 
time the indebtedness was incurred, and also requires a separate pro­
vision for such levies as may be necessary to take care of and discharge 
the debt. 

This section does not provide for the disposition of the school prop­
erty; presumably the title to school buildings and other school property 
of the abandoned district passes to the district to which the territory is 
attached although the taxpayers of the abandoned district are required 
to keep on paying the indebtedness, part of which may be bonded debt 
created for the construction of the buildings. 

If the district to which the territory is attached has bonded indebt­
edness incurred to build a school house the levy for interest and sink­
ing fund to repay the debt should not be included in the levy on the 
territory attached. It would be unfair to the territory attached to include 
this indebtedness in the levy on such territory and make no allowance 
for the property which belonged to such district. The territory, of course, 
will have to share in the levy for maintenance the same as the territory 
to which it is attached, but should not be charged with any part of a 
levy made to pay bonded debt for buildings in the district to which 
attached. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

Insurance-Benevolent Societies-Subscription Fees. 

Society or orgHnization procuring members to pay "sub­
scription fee" at time of joining, and who agree to pay "with­
out legal liability to do so" $1.00 each upon death of member, 
said payments to be made to the member's beneficiary, is 
engaged in the insurance business rather than a benevolent 
enterprise. 

cu1046
Text Box




